
Ordinance No. 
188321 

* Amend six grants with the Neighborhood District Coalitions for Community Collection to add 
funds and extend the term to June 30, 2019 for $200,464 (Ordinance; amend Contract Nos. 
32000456,32000457,32000458,32000460,32000461,32000825) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds: 

1. Since 1991, BPS has partnered with Metro to assist Portland neighborhood 
associations with Community Collection Events. 

2. June 16, 2010, Ordinance No. 183885 authorized grants with the Neighborhood 
Coalitions. 

3. In fiscal year 2015-2016, the program funds served over 4,560 households. 
Neighborhood association members and over 1,629 volunteers coordinated 58 
collection events. In addition, volunteers helped 227 senior or disabled residents 
dispose of unwanted bulky waste. Materials collected included 316.16 tons of mixed 
solid waste, 42.84 tons of metal and 3.86 tons of plastics for recycling, plus 32 of the 
58 events incorporated onsite reuse. 

4. The amendment continues the program for neighborhood, community and nonprofit 
organizations to receive funds for collection events that help Portland residents reduce 
waste and promote the recycling of source-separated bulky materials that often 
accumulate and may otherwise be disposed inappropriately. 

5. For these events, BPS provides organizations with financial assistance, helping to 
fund hauler equipment and labor, materials and supplies. In addition, BPS staff 
provides technical assistance to maximize the variety of materials collected for 
recycling and reuse at each event; neighborhood and community volunteers staff the 
events and utilize community partnerships to expand their efforts. 

6. Neighborhood Coalitions receive funds from BPS to allocate to neighborhood 
associations and community organizations that serve communities of color, 
communities of faith and other grassroots initiatives. 

7. The Neighborhood Coalitions are uniquely qualified to provide the desired services in 
the manner and structure required. 

8. As a main partner and fiscal agent to neighborhood associations and community 
organizations, Neighborhood Coalition offices help BPS meet program goals. The 
services the Coalitions provide are important to the City because they provide the 
volunteer neighborhood association system and community organizations with 
support and offer a vital link between said groups and City government. 



18 83 2 l 

9. The amended cost of$200,464 for the continuation of the program to June 30, 2019 is 
funded by the Bureau of Planning and Sustainability Solid Waste Management Fund 
(9PNSWR000013) and Metro Fund (GRANT ID PN000073) in FY 2016-17, FY 
2017-18, and FY 2018-19. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs: 

a. The Director of Bureau of Planning and Sustainability is authorized to execute 
amendments with each of the Neighborhood District Coalitions for purposes 
outlined in Section 1: 

Central Northeast Neighbors, Inc. 32000456 $28,622 
East Portland Neighborhood Office 32000457 $48,488 
Northeast Coalition of Neighborhoods, Inc. 32000825 $27,022 
Neighbors West/Northwest 32000458 $18,622 
Southeast Uplift Neighborhood Program 32000460 $53,088 
Southwest Neighborhoods, Inc. 32000461 $24,622 

b. The Director of Bureau of Planning and Sustainability is authorized to execute 
subsequent amendments that do not increase the City's performance 
obligations or financial risk. 

c. The Mayor and city Auditor hereby are authorized to pay for the contract from 
the 9PNSWR000013 and PN00730001 cost objects. 

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay in distributing 
funds will have a significant impact on scheduled Cleanup events held throughout 
the City. Therefore this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after 
its passage by the Council. 

Passed by the Council: APR l 9 2017 

Mayor Ted Wheeler 
Prepared by: Alicia Polacok 
Date Prepared: March 13, 2017 

Mary Hull Caballero 
Auditor of the City of P~rtl~ 

By d~ /~ 
/ -- - , ~ eputy 



Agenda No. 
ORDINANCE NO. 1 88 32 1 

/ 
Title 

* Amend six grants with the Neighborhood District Coalitions for Community Collection to add funds and 
extend the term to June 30, 201910rdinance; amend Contract No~ 32000456, 32000457, 32000458, 
32000461 , 32000825, 32000460) -foy 1*-zoC\~<.oL\ 

INTRODUCED BY 
Commissioner/Auditor: 

Ted Wheeler 

COMMISSIONER APPROVAL 

Mayor-Finance and Administration -
Wheeler 

Position 1/Utilities - Fritz 

Position 2/Works - Fish 

Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman 

Position 4/Safety - Eudaly 

BUREAU APPROVAL 
Bureau: Planning and Sustainability 
BU[ u Head: Susan 

Prepared by: Alicia Polacek 
Date Pre ared: March 13, 2017 
Impact Statement 
Completed Ix! Amends Budget D 
Portland Policy Document 
If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated 
in document. 

Yes D No 
City Auditor Office Approval: 
required for Code Ordinances 

City Attorney Approval: 
required for contract, code, easement, /,; L 
franchise, comp plan, charter l#r 
Council Meeting Date April 19, 
2017 

AGENDA 

TIME CERTAIN D 
Start time: --
Total amount of t~me needed: --(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

CONSENT~ 

REGULAR D 
Total amount of time needed: --(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

CLERK USE: DATE FILEDAPR 11 20i? 

Mary Hull Caballero 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

By: ¥ ep{ 
ACTION TAKEN: 

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

YEAS 

1. Fritz 1. Fritz v 
2. Fish 2. Fish 

3. Saltzman 3. Saltzman 

4. Eudaly 4. Eudaly v 
Wheeler Wheeler 

NAYS 


